
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Wednesday, 9th March, 2022 
 
Place 
Diamond Room 2 - Council House 
 

Please note that in line with current Government and City Council guidelines in 
relation to Covid, there will be reduced public access to the meeting to manage 
numbers attending safely. If you wish to attend in person, please contact the 
Governance Services Officers indicated at the end of the agenda. 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Proposed Brownshill Green Conservation Area - Public Consultation  

(Pages 3 - 70) 
 

 Report of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
 

4. Proposed Earlsdon Conservation Area - Public Consultation  (Pages 71 - 
166) 

 

 Report of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
 

5. Introduction of Council Blue Plaque Scheme  (Pages 167 - 172) 
 

 Report of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
 

6. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues 
 

7. Any other item of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved   
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 1 March 2022 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillor D Welsh (Cabinet Member) 
 
By invitation: 
Councillors R Bailey and M Lapsa (Shadow Cabinet Members)  
Councillor L Bigham (Chair of Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 
Councillors J Birdi, T Jandu and S Keough (Bablake Ward Councillors) 
Councillors B Gittins, K Sandhu and A Tucker (Earlsdon Ward Councillors)  
 
Public Access 

Please note that in line with current Government and City Council Covid guidelines, 

there will be limited public access to the meeting to manage numbers attending safely. 

Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is required to 

contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements for public 

attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found here: 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 

 
 

Usha Patel  
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 

  

 

 

Public report 

Cabinet Member Report 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities                                             9 March 2022                                                               

                                                                                 

Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities – Councillor D Welsh 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services 

 
Ward(s) affected: 
Bablake Ward 
  
Title: 
Proposed Brownshill Green Conservation Area – Public Consultation 
  

Is this a key decision?   
 
No – Although the matters within the proposals propose to impact permitted development 
rights within the area proposed for designation. 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

Executive Summary: 
 
The Coventry City Local Plan states the intention to consider Brownshill Green for 
conservation area status, draft documentation has now been produced aligned to this 
commitment and this is now sought for approval to be taken to public consultation. 
 
A Conservation Area recognises the unique characteristics of an area and seeks to protect 
and enhance these. An Area Appraisal and Management Plan have been developed to this 
end and public comment is now sought on both documents.  
 
In order to ensure that specific matters are considered in the context of the Appraisal and 
Management Plan, limited changes to Permitted Development rights are proposed, via an 
Article 4 direction, which would result in planning applications being submitted in these 
circumstances. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Cabinet Member is requested to: 
 

1) Approve a public consultation, for six weeks during March and April 2022, on the Brownshill 
Greet Conservation Area proposal. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1 – Brownshill Green Conservation Area Appraisal 
Appendix 2 – Brownshill Green Conservation Area Management Plan 
Appendix 3 – Associated Article 4 Direction 
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
Other useful documents 
 
Coventry City Council Local Plan 2011 - 2031 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 
 
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body? 
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council? 

 
No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Report title:  
 
Proposed Brownshill Green Conservation Area 
 
1. Context (or background)  
 
1.1. The proposed Brownshill Green Conservation Area is a commitment made in the Local 

Plan at Policy HE1. 
 

1.2. Further to site walks and character analysis of Brownshill Green, the defining special 
characteristics have been identified in the Conservation Area Appraisal (Appendix 1), 
which alongside the Management Plan (Appendix 2)serve as an evidence base against 
which to test any future development proposals within the area. 

 
1.3. It should be noted that the proposed designation is sited aside an established housing 

allocation, and whilst not therefore in conflict with this allocation, the designating of the 
conservation area should serve to further inform best possible design outcomes in due 
course. 

 
1.4. Alongside the draft  Appraisal and Management Plan a draft Article 4 direction (Appendix 

3) is included within the consultation, resulting in a proposed removal of some elements 
Permitted Development rights to ensure applications are made to the planning authority 
for works which may affect the special character of the conservation area. These 
applications would then be determined in accordance with national and local policy, 
including the Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan. 
 

1.5. It should be noted that as part of the public consultation of an Article 4 Direction it is 
appropriate to establish the implementation date of said Direction. It is proposed that the 
Direction come into force on the 1st July 2022, with the caveat that should the public 
consultation vary the nature of the Conservation Area or Article 4 that this date may be 
moved to a later date with Cabinet approval but may not be made sooner. This will be 
addressed fully in the post-consultation Cabinet Report. 
 

1.6. In seeking to progress the Brownshill Green Conservation Area designation as per our 
Local Plan commitments, approval is sought to engage in public consultation prior to 
anticipated adoption. 

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal  
 
2.1. The City Council could choose not to progress the Brownshill Green Conservation Area 

designation, however, given commitments made in the Local Plan, this option is not 
recommended. 
 

2.2. The recommended option is to move to public consultation upon the prepared 
documentation, progressing commitments in the Local Plan and seeking further inputs 
ahead of proposed adoption. 
 

3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1. This report has not been subject to consultation but proposes public consultation on 

the proposed Brownshill Green Conservation Area. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1. Consultation will take place for six weeks during March and April. It is intended that a 

report will then be taken to Cabinet seeking approval to the designation. 
 

5. Comments from the Chief Operating Office (Section 151 Officer) and the Dire
[...]
................................................................................. 13 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 52



  

  3 

 

  

 

 

 

Part 2. BROWNSHILL GREEN CONSERVATION AREA 
MANAGEMENT PLAN 

1. INTRODUCTION  

What is this Management Plan for? 

1.2 This management plan is a mid- to long-term strategy for preserving and enhancing the 

Brownshill Green conservation area, addressing the issues arising from the appraisal.  

 

1.3 This plan is prepared in accordance with our duty under Section 71 of the Planning (Listed 

Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 to formulate and publish proposals for the 

preservation and enhancement of our conservation areas. 

 

2. MANAGEMENT PROPOSALS  

Brownshill Green Conservation Area Management Plan 

2.2 The proposed Coventry Brownshill Green Conservation Area with its agricultural heritage, 

historic buildings, views, vistas, trees and green spaces makes a unique contribution to the 

character of the city, while also offering important opportunities for regeneration and growth. 

 

2.3 The special qualities of the Brownshill Green Conservation Area have been identified in the 

Character Appraisal. The purpose of this Management Plan is to present Proposals and 

Actions to guide and manage the future changes that are anticipated in the area. These will 

seek to preserve and enhance the character of the Conservation Area and encourage good 

quality new development with designs that respond sympathetically to the historic context. 

The Proposals and Actions are based upon the themes identified in the ‘Key Issues’ section 

of the Character Appraisal and are divided into three areas;  

1.0 The Protection of the Historic Environment  
2.0 The Design of New Development 
3.0 The Public Realm 
4.0 The Green Environment 

 
2.4 The Brownshill Green Conservation Area Proposals and Actions have been prepared in 

accordance with the National Planning
[...]
r of the 

buildings and the area as a whole.  

 

2.10 The actions below will help deliver the proposals and policies that will help retain what makes 

Brownshill Green special.  

Conservation Area Status 

2.11 Coventry City Council will designate the recommended area as a Conservation Area.  

 

2.12 Designation as a conservation area brings with it a degree of additional statutory protection 

under planning legislation, the main consequences of which are as follows: 

 
• Planning permission is required to totally or substantially demolish most buildings within a 

conservation area. 

 

• The extent of permitted development is reduced, such as cladding, extensions to the side of 

the original dwelling or the installation of satellite dishes visible from the public highway. 

 

• Further control measures such as Article 4 directions may be placed upon an area. These 

may be served to ensure planning permission is required for proposals which may affect the 

special character of a conservation area. 

 

• Any works to prune or fell any protected tree requires the written consent of Coventry City 

Council. In the case of all other trees over 75mm in trunk diameter, six weeks written notice is 

required to allow consideration for protection. Should a tree be felled, a replacement is usually 

required. 

 

• Stricter rules apply in conservation areas with regard to the type and size of advertisements 

that can be erected without advertisement consent. 

 

• The desirability of preserving or enhancing a conservation area is a material issue in 

determining a planning application. 

Article 4 Directions 

2.13 An Article 4 Direction allows the Local Authority the power to restrict permitted development 

rights to bring certain types of development back under their control so that they may consider 

Page 61



  

  12 

 

potentially harmful proposals and decide whether to grant permission. It is not about stopping 

change – but making sure that 
[...]
le 4 Direction 

Made under the Common Seal of Coventry City Council this 1st day of July 2022 

 

The Common Seal of the Council of the City  

of Coventry was hereunto affixed to this  

Direction in the presence of  

 

 

 

 

Authorised Signatory 

 

 

 

 

To be complete when confirming the Article 4 Direction 

This Direction was confirmed under the Common Seal  

of Coventry City Council this …….. day of ……………… 202 

 

 

 

The Common Seal of the Council of the City  

of Coventry was hereunto affixed to this  

Direction in the presence of  

 

 

 

 

Authorised Signatory 

Page 68



 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

Public report 

Cabinet Member Report 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities                                            9 March 2022                                                                                    

                                                                              

Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities – Councillor D Welsh 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services 

 
Ward(s) affected: 
Earlsdon Ward 
  
Title: 
Proposed Earlsdon Conservation Area – Public Consultation 
  

Is this a key decision?   
 
No – Although the matters within the proposals propose to impact permitted development 
rights within the area proposed for designation. 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

Executive Summary: 
 
The Coventry City Local Plan states the intention to consider the Earlsdon district of the city 
for conservation area status, draft documentation has now been produced aligned to this 
commitment and this is now sought approval to be taken to public consultation. 
 
A Conservation Area recognises the unique characteristics of an area and seeks to protect 
and enhance these. An Area Appraisal and Management Plan have been developed to this 
end and public comment is now sought on both documents.  
 
In order to ensure that specific matters are considered in the context of the Appraisal and 
Management Plan, limited changes to Permitted Development rights are proposed, via an 
Article 4 direction, which would result in planning applications being submitted in these 
circumstances. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1) Approve a public consultation, for six weeks during March and April 2022, on the Earlsdon 
Conservation Area proposal. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 4



 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1 – Earlsdon Conservation Area Appraisal 
Appendix 2 – Earlsdon Conservation Area Management Plan 
Appendix 3 – Associated Article 4 Direction 
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
Other useful documents 
 
Coventry City Local Plan 2011-2031 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 
 
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body? 
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council? 

 
No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 72



Report title:  
 
Proposed Earlsdon Conservation Area – Public Consultation 
 
1. Context (or background)  
 
1.1. The development of the proposed Earlsdon Conservation Area is a commitment made 

in Local Plan at Policy HE1. 
 

1.2. Community workshops were undertaken in 2016, seeking the views of local people in 
identifying the special characteristics of the area, and highlighting issues which are seen 
to require control in order that the special character of the area is retained for future 
generations. 

 
1.3. Following a period where the Local Plan was adopted and a new Urban Design and 

Conservation team were brought into place a Conservation Area Appraisal has been 
produced, alongside a Management Plan which seeks to reflect the findings, whilst 
building a sound evidence base on which future development proposals may be 
assessed in order to ensure responsiveness to the local context. These documents 
would now benefit from public consultation. 

 

1.4. Alongside the draft Appraisal and Management Plan, a draft Article 4 Direction is 
included at Appendix 3 to the report. The implementation of this Direction would result 
in a proposed removal of elements Permitted Development rights to ensure applications 
are made to the planning authority for works which may affect the special character of 
the conservation area. These applications would then be determined in accordance with 
national and local policy, including the Conservation Area Appraisal and Management 
Plan. 
 

1.5. It should be noted that as part of the public consultation of an Article 4 Direction it is 
appropriate to establish the implementation date of said Direction. It is proposed that the 
Direction come into force on the 1st July 2022, with the caveat that should the public 
consultation vary the nature of the Conservation Area or Article 4 that this date may be 
moved to a later date with Cabinet approval but may not be made sooner. This will be 
addressed fully in the post-consultation Cabinet Report. 

 

1.6. In seeking to progress the Earlsdon Conservation Area designation as per our Local 
Plan commitments, approval is sought to progress to public consultation prior to 
anticipated adoption. Consultation is proposed for six weeks, in line with the Council’s 
Statement of Community Involvement. 

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal  
 
2.1. The City Council could choose not to progress the Earlsdon Conservation Area 

designation, however, given commitments made in the Local Plan and the public support 
for its progression noted at community workshops, this option is not recommended. 
 

2.2. The recommended option is to move to public consultation upon the prepared 
documentation, progressing commitments in the Local Plan and seeking further inputs 
ahead of proposed ad
[...]
___________________________________________________________ 

Executive Summary: 
 
The proposal is to introduce a heritage plaque nomination scheme (commonly known as a 
Blue Plaque Scheme), hosted via the Coventry City Council website, inclusive of associated 
administration and element of financial support for successful nominations. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Cabinet Member is requested to: 
 

1) Approve the introduction of a city-wide Blue Plaque scheme 
 

2) Delegate to Head of Planning Policy and Environment, following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities, to finalise the details of the process 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 167

Agenda Item 5



 
List of Appendices included: 
 
None  
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents 
 
English Heritage Guidance – Celebrating People & Place – Guidance on commemoration 
plaques and plaque schemes. [link] 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 
 
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body? 
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council? 

 
No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 168



Report title:  
 
Introduction of Council Blue Plaque scheme. 
 
1. Context (or background)  
 
1.1. In the past, commemoration plaques have been erected in the city on an individual basis, 

and/or alongside the support of local historical societies, as well as the City Council in 
the past, and add greatly to the cultural and heritage offer of the city.  
 

1.2. Although the City Council has not had a scheme in place for many years, such proposals 
are often brought to the Council’s heritage team as enquiries regarding the due process 
of nomination and installation. 

 
1.3. In this context, the Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities asked officers to draw 

up a best-practice scheme and speak with stakeholders regarding the Council re-
introducing a Council-led Blue Plaque scheme. The aim being to complement the 
existing, valued efforts of organisations, and provide a route to plaque installation that 
varied from the pre-existing processes. 
 

1.4. Following this process, officers have drawn up a route to nomination of commemorative 
plaques via the Local Authorities website, establishing this as the formal path for such 
proposals whilst introducing an assessment and recommendation process, supported 
by the Local Authorities heritage specialists. Final details are proposed to be delegated 
to the Head of Planning Policy and Environment, following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Communities and Housing, but will adhere to Historic England best practice 
whilst promoting and celebrating the diversity of heritage within the city. 
 

1.5. However, it should be noted that a key component will be an element of public voting on 
Plaques to take forward, allowing a wide range of voices to be heard, reflecting the 
diversity of heritage within the city, and ensuring that is reflected in the Blue Plaques 
being installed. 
 

1.6. Alongside the introduction of a nomination platform for commemorative plaque 
proposals, the council’s heritage team will concurrently be engaging in an audit of 
existing plaques in the city, in order to inform future recommendations in regard to levels 
of existing representation. 
 

1.7. Furthermore, it is proposed that the development of an appropriate scheme for the 
promotion and management of two annual CCC supported heritage plaques, thereby 
ensuring that the financial cost of production and installation is not a barrier to any 
specific person or even being commemorated with a Blue Plaque.  

 
1.8. It should be noted that the establishment of the scheme will not preclude the erection of 

commemorative plaques outside of the Council’s nomination process, and the Council 
will continue to work positively with organisations seeking to install Plaques where 
appropriate. 

 
 
2. Options considered and recommended pr

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities held at 

10.00 am on Wednesday, 9 March 2022 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor D Welsh (Chair) 
 

Other Members Present 
(by invitation): 

Councillor L Bigham (Chair of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 
Councillor J Birdi (for item 36 below) 
Councillor B Gittins (for item 37 below) 
Councillor T Jandu (for item 36 below) 
Councillor S Keough (for item 36 below) 
Councillor A Tucker (for item 37 below) 

 
Employees Present: D Butler, Planning and Regulation 

M Bajway, Law and Governance 
U Patel, Law and Governance 
C Styles, Planning and Regulation 
 

Apologies: Councillors R Bailey and M Lapsa (Shadow Cabinet 
Members) 
Councillor K Sandhu (for item 37 below) 
 

 
Public Business 
 
35. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

36. Proposed Brownshill Green Conservation Area - Public Consultation  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services which sought approval to undertake public consultation on the 
proposed Brownshill Green Conservation Area.  
 
The proposed Brownshill Green Conservation Area was a commitment made in 
the Local Plan at Policy HE1 and draft documentation has now been produced to 
progress this.   
 
A Conservation Area recognises the unique characteristics of an area and seeks 
to protect and enhance these. An Area Appraisal and Management Plan have 
been developed to this end and subject to approval from the Cabinet Member, 
public comment was now sought on both documents.  
 
In order to ensure that specific matters would be considered in the context of the 
Appraisal and Management Plan, limited changes to Permitted Development rights 
were being proposed, via an Article 4 Direction, which would result in planning 
applications being submitted in these circumstances.  
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

Following site walks and character analysis of Brownshill Green, the defining 
special characteristics have been identified in the Conservation Area Appraisal 
which, alongside the Management Plan serve as an evidence base against which 
to test any future development proposals within the area. The documents were 
attached to the report as Appendix 1 and 2 respectively.  
 
It should be noted that the proposed designation is located beside an established 
housing allocation, and whilst not therefore in conflict with this allocation, the 
designating of the conservation area should serve to further inform best possible 
design outcomes in due course.  
 
Alongside the draft Appraisal and Management Plan, a draft Article 4 Direction 
would be included within the consultation, resulting in a proposed removal of some 
elements Permitted Development rights to ensure applications are made to the 
planning authority for works which may affect the special character of the 
conservation area. These applications would then be determined in accordance 
with national and local policy, including the Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan. 
 
It should be noted that as part of the public consultation of an article 4 Direction it 
is appropriate to establish the implementation date of said Direction. It was 
proposed that the Direction come into force on 1 July 2022, with the caveat that 
should the public consultation vary the nature of the Conservation Area or Article 
4, that this date may be moved to a later date with Cabinet approval but may not 
be made sooner.  
 
Brownshill Green falls within Bablake Ward of the city and Ward Councillors J 
Birdi, T Jandu and S Keough attended the meeting for the consideration of this 
item. All three ward councillors welcomed the Conservation Area proposals and 
sought clarifications on a number issues including housing allocation/development 
within area, coverage of the proposed conservation area, classification and 
inclusion of land and properties and close border discussions.   
 
The Cabinet Member welcomed the discussion and was pleased that this was 
being progressed and stressed that while it would not stop development, 
developers would have to consider their proposals with the conservation area in 
mind. He encouraged ward councillors and residents to respond to the 
consultation as the purpose of this was to identify and protect the land with the 
most characteristics.  
 
A report on the outcome of the consultation seeking approval to the designation of 
the area would be submitted to Cabinet in due course. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member having considered the report and the 
discussions at the meeting, approves a public consultation, for six weeks 
during March and April 2022, on the Brownshill Green Conservation Area 
proposal.  
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

37. Proposed Earlsdon Conservation Area - Public Consultation  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services which sought approval to undertake a public consultation on 
the draft Earlsdon Conservation Area proposal.  
 
The intention to consider the Earlsdon district of the city for conservation area 
status was included in the Coventry City Local Plan at Policy HE1 and draft 
documentation had now been produced to progress this and was ready for public 
consultation. 
 
In order to ensure that specific matters would be considered in the context of the 
Appraisal and Management Plan, limited changes to Permitted Development rights 
were being proposed, via an Article 4 Direction, which would result in planning 
applications being submitted in these circumstances.  
 
Community workshops were held in 2016 to seek the views of local people in 
identifying the special characteristics of the area, and to highlight issues which 
were seen to require control in order that the special character of the area was 
retained for future generations. In addition, site walks were also undertaken with 
the Ward Councillors.  
 
Following this, a Conservation Area Appraisal and a Management Plan were 
produced based on the findings to develop a sound evidence base on which future 
development proposals may be assessed to ensure responsiveness to the local 
context. These draft documents were attached to the report as Appendix 1 and 2 
respectively and were ready for public consultation. 
 
Alongside the draft Appraisal and the draft Management Plan, a draft Article 4 was 
included at Appendix 3 to the report.  The implementation of this Direction would 
result in a proposed removal of elements of Permitted Development Rights to 
ensure applications are made to the planning authority for works which may affect 
the special character of the conservation area. These applications would then be 
determined in accordance with national and local policy, including the 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan.  
 
As with the previous report, it should be noted that as part of the public 
consultation of an Article 4 Direction, it is appropriate to establish the 
implementation date of the said Direction. It was proposed that the Article 4 
Direction come into force on 1 July 2022, with the caveat that should the public 
consultation vary the nature of the Conservation Area or Article 4, that this date 
may be moved to a later date with Cabinet approval but may not be made sooner.  
 
In seeking to progress the Earlsdon Conservation Area designation as per the 
commitment within the Local Plan, approval was sought to progress to public 
consultation prior to the anticipated adoption. Consultation was proposed for six 
weeks, in line with Council’s Statement of Community involvement.  
 
Councillors B Gittins and A Tucker, Earlsdon Ward councillors who attended the 
meeting for the consideration of this item, thanked and praised officers on the 
community engagement with the residents and the walk abouts in the area.  
 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

They raised the following points:  
 

 The need to consider the broad ranging properties within the area, from 
exclusive properties, to first time buyer properties purchased with a view to 
refurbishment 

 Regeneration and pedestrianisation of High Street would need to be 
sympathetically undertaken  

 The need for the different service areas of the Council working in the area 
to liaise with each other to ensure everyone was working to the same end 
goal 

 Consideration would need to be given to the weaving and watch making 
quarter which was just over the proposed conservation area border. 

 Consideration needed to be given to the impact of empty shops and their 
refurbishment 

 Consideration of traffic management/cycle lanes/light rail and how these 
would impact the built environment in the area 

 
Other members present enquired about the size of a conservation area as there 
were individual properties in areas that have a more fluid community and residents 
who were less likely to come forward and engage in such proposals; unlike 
Earlsdon which has a more settled community.   It was explained that in these 
circumstances, a local listing may be more appropriate.  
 
The Cabinet Member thanked everyone for their useful comments and reiterated 
the need to encourage residents to engage with the consultation. He added that 
existing conservation areas would be revisited and areas where communities were 
less likely to engage would be included for consistency. The consultation would be 
available on the Council’s website and displayed in libraries etc.   
 
A report on the outcome of the consultation seeking approval to the designation of 
the area would be submitted to Cabinet in due course. 
  
RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member having considered the report and the 
discussions at the meeting, approves a public consultation for six weeks 
during March and April 2022, on the Earlsdon Conservation Area proposal.  
  

38. Introduction of Council Blue Plaque Scheme  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services which sought approval to the introduction of a city-wide Blue 
Plaque Scheme.  
 
The report outlined a proposal to introduce a heritage plaque nomination scheme 
(commonly known as a Blue Plaque Scheme), to be hosted via the Coventry City 
Council website, inclusive of associated administration and element of financial 
support for successful nominations. 
 
In the past, commemoration plaques had been erected in the city on an individual 
basis, and/or alongside the support of local historical societies, as well as the City 
Council, and add greatly to the cultural and heritage offer of the city.  

 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

Although the City Council has not had a formal scheme in place for many years, 
such proposals were often brought to the Council’s heritage team as enquiries 
regarding the due process of nomination and installation. 
 
In this context, the Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities asked officers 
to draw up a best-practice scheme and liaise with stakeholders regarding the 
Council the re-introduction of a Council-led Blue Plaque scheme. The aim being to 
complement the existing, valued efforts of organisations, and to provide a route to 
plaque installation that varied from the pre-existing processes. 
 
Following this process, officers drafted a route to nomination of commemorative 
plaques via the Local Authorities website, in order to establish this as the formal 
path for such proposals whilst introducing an assessment and recommendation 
process, supported by the Local Authorities heritage specialists. Final details were 
proposed to be delegated to the Head of Planning Policy and Environment, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities and Housing, but 
would adhere to Historic England best practice whilst promoting and celebrating 
the diversity of heritage within the city. 

 

However, it should be noted that a key component would be an element of public 
voting on Plaques to take forward, allowing a wide range of voices to be heard, 
reflecting the diversity of heritage within the city, and ensuring that was reflected in 
the Blue Plaques being installed. 
 
Alongside the introduction of a nomination platform for commemorative plaque 
proposals, the council’s heritage team would concurrently be engaging in an audit 
of existing plaques in the city, in order to inform future recommendations in regard 
to levels of existing representation. 

 

Furthermore, it was proposed that the development of an appropriate scheme for 
the promotion and management of two annual Coventry City Council supported 
heritage plaques, thereby ensuring that the financial cost of production and 
installation would not be a barrier to any specific person or even being 
commemorated with a Blue Plaque.  

 
It should be noted that the establishment of the scheme would not preclude the 
erection of commemorative plaques outside of the Council’s nomination process, 
and the Council would continue to work positively with organisations seeking to 
install Plaques where appropriate. 
 
 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member, having considered the report: 
 

1. Approves the introduction of a city-wide Blue Plaque Scheme. 
 

2. Delegates to the Head of Planning Policy and Environment, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and 

          Communities, to finalise the details of the process.  
 
 
 
 



 

 
– 6 – 

 

39. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

40. Any other item of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take 
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 11.35 am)  

  


